Title 11—DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY Division 45—Missouri Gaming Commission Chapter 20—Sports Wagering

PROPOSED RULE

11 CSR 45-20.120 SW Occupational License Badge

PURPOSE: This rule provides requirements for a commission-issued SW occupational license badge.

- (1) Upon issuance of an SW Occupational license or a temporary license, the applicant shall receive an SW occupational license badge from the commission. The commission may waive this requirement for SW Occupational licensees of Mobile licensees who do not work on the premises of an excursion gambling boat or sports district.
- (2) SW Occupational licensees shall at all times, while performing the functions of their job positions at an excursion gambling boat or sports district, display in a clearly visible manner a valid, commission-issued SW occupational license badge.
- (3) SW occupational license badges shall be used to access designated nonpublic gaming areas of the retail sports wagering operation.
- (4) Retail licensees shall be responsible for ensuring that only SW Occupational licensees access designated nonpublic gaming areas of the retail sports wagering operation. All other individuals accessing such areas shall be escorted by an SW Occupational licensee who works in that area.
- (5) Whenever an SW occupational license badge is lost or destroyed, a duplicate SW occupational license badge will be issued by the commission upon written request of the licensee. The fee for a replacement SW occupational license badge is thirty dollars (\$30).

AUTHORITY: section 39(g) of Article III, Mo. Const., sections 313.004 and 313.800–313.850, RSMo 2016 and Supp. 2024. Original rule filed Feb. 18, 2025.

PUBLIC COST: This proposed rule will not cost state agencies or political subdivisions more than five hundred dollars (\$500) in the aggregate.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed rule will not cost private entities more than five hundred dollars (\$500) in the aggregate.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS: Anyone may file a statement in support of or in opposition to this proposed rule via email to MGCPolicy@mgc.dps.mo.gov, or by mail to the Missouri Gaming Commission, Policy Section, PO Box 1847, Jefferson City, MO 65102. To be considered, comments must be received within thirty (30) days after publication of this notice in the Missouri Register. A public hearing is scheduled for April 17, 2025, at 10 a.m., in the Missouri Gaming Commission's Hearing Room, 3417 Knipp Drive, Jefferson City, MO.